
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair of Advisory Panel), Moore 

(Executive Member), Pierce (Vice-Chair), Firth and 
Gunnell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 October 2008 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday, 20 October 2008, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 23 October 2008, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 9 
September 2008. 



 

 
3. Public Participation   

 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday, 20 October 2008, at 
5.00 pm. 
 

4. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Corporate Customer Strategy  (Pages 9 - 80) 

 

This report seeks Members’ views on a draft Corporate Customer 
Strategy, which sets out a proposed ‘Vision’ for the future delivery 
of efficient, customer focused services. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6. National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax & 
Overpaid Housing Benefit and Car Park Charges - Accounts 
Submitted for Write-off  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

This report provides details of the value of irrecoverable accounts 
under £2,000 that have been written off under delegated authority 
in the current financial year. 
 

7. Update on Gershon Efficiency Savings  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

This report provides an update on progress against the Gershon 
efficiency targets, in the light of the final 2007/08 outturn, and 
outlines the steps being taken to ensure that the Council achieves 
the harder targets. 



 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 
8. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All
[...]
ill be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR OF ADVISORY 
PANEL), JAMIESON-BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
MOORE, PIERCE AND GUNNELL 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Member for 

Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 10 June 
2008 be approved and signed by the Chair and Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

17. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items currently 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Members queried why the item on Accounts Submitted for Write-off, 
previously scheduled for the current meeting, appeared to have been 
removed from the Forward Plan.  Officers confirmed that it was intended to 
bring this item to the next meeting, on 21 October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan ite
[...]
aff changes that had 
led to difficulties with some projects and problems in collating 
information; 

• The need for the re-structured Revenues and Benefits team to 
continue promoting new benefits to customers; 

• Concerns regarding the continuing vacancies in Property Services 
and the cost of hiring consultants and agency staff to cover these; 

• Concerns about the declining performance in relation to payment of 
invoices (BVPI 8) (Officers confirmed that the introduction of a 
‘paperless’ FMS system next April was expected to correct this); 

• Whether the closure of accounts within statutory timescales should 
be included in the list of Financial Services’ achievements; 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Note the current financial situation. 
(ii) Note the performance and achievements set out in the report, 

and the comments made by Members thereon. 

Page 2



(iii) Approve the slippage of £12,239k on the capital programme, as 
set out in paragraph 83 and Annex 4, subject to the approval of 
the Executive.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Council’s budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
Action Required  
1. Adjust the budget on the ledger (subject to Executive 
approval)   
 

 
SA  

 
19. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
Through the Chair, Members welcomed Ian Floyd, the new Director of 
Resources, and Pauline Stuchfield, the new Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, and extended their thanks to Sian Hansom, the outgoing 
Head of Finance, for her work in this post. 
 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
 
 
C Jamieson-Ball, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FOR DECISION/

INF
[...]
ready commenced, to transform our services to customers, to design 
services around their needs and to embed customer focus within the regular 
mechanisms of service design, resource planning and performance 
management.  

2. Members’ views will be incorporated into the draft before it is then consulted 
upon with a range of customer groups over the Autumn. The final strategy will 
then be presented back to Executive for agreement in December 2008. 

3. A revised Customer Complaints and Feedback Policy is also attached at 
Annex 1. 

4. The report was considered by Executive on 7th October who agreed: 

• the corporate customer complaints and feedback policy 

• the draft strategy to be used to consult and engage customers as per the plan 
set out in para 16 of the report 

• the working up of a delivery plan as set out in section 8 of the strategy 

• that a report proposing a final version of the strategy be brought back to 
Executive in December 2008 

Background 
 

5. In 2002, CYC undertook a best value review of Access to Services which 
eventually resulted in the establishment of the easy@york Programme. This 
programme developed a Customer Access Strategy which set out our vision 
for improved customer services through joining up services and offering 
improved channels and hours of access. The strap line was “The Customer is 
never in the wrong place.” 

6.  At the time, the strategic focus was primarily upon access. Since then the 
Customer Service agenda within local Government has matured and become 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



more all encompassing. We have also delivered a large proportion of our 
Customer Access objectives. It is therefore appropriate to update our 
Customer Strategy and restate our vision for the future of Customer Services 
in York. 

7. The Strategy is comprehensive and ambitious but it is also achievable. CYC 
are well positioned to build on the work of easy@york and to exploit the 
opportunities for improvement offered by our move t
[...]
ategy, including postal surveys, face-to-face interviews, on-
line surveys, focus groups, workshop and phone surveys. Our planned 
activities for engaging and consulting on the Customer Services Strategy 
include: - 

 
Participate in the Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) fair 
 

November 2008 

Question in Place Survey on customers preferred method 
of contacting the council by type of request 
 

Results due 
early 2009 

Workshops/discussion groups with service areas Ongoing 
 

Phone survey(s) October/ 

Page 11



November 2008 
 

Mail survey e.g. Talkabout 
 

October / 
November 2008 

Workshop(s)/discussion group(s) with customers/residents 
(especially targeting those hard to reach sections of our 
community) 
 

October/ 
November 2008 

Putting the Customer First Engagement Group 
 

Autumn 2008 

 

EMAP input requested 

18. Members of EMAP are asked for their views on the Draft Customer Strategy 
and the outline consultation plan.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 Chief Officer’s name  Tracey Carter 
Title Assistant Director of Resources -  
 

Report Approved √ Date 23
rd

 Sept 08 

 

Author’s name Jane Collingwood 
Title easy@york Business Change 
Manager 
Dept Name  Resources 
Tel No. 553407 
 
 
 

 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
Customer Access Strategy 2005 
 
Annexes 
 
Draft Customer Service Strategy………………………………………… Annex A 
 
(This includes the following Annexes: 
Revised Customer complaints and feedback policy…………………….Annex 1 
Proposed Customer First standards and behaviours...………….……...Annex 2 
Customer First measures and targets……………………...……………..Annex 3 
NI14 roll-out plan…………………………………………………………….Annex 4 
Customer Excellence Standards ….………………………………………Annex 5) 

Page 12



 

DDRRAAFFTT                                                                                   
[...]
derngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\4\AI00010484\AnnexA5CustomerStrategy

0.doc 

Annex 5 
 

Customer Service Excellence – ongoing service 
improvements 
 
The council proposes to be judged on how well it is progressing by assessing 
progress against the Governments Customer Service Excellence standard.  A 
summary of these is shown below: - 
 

Criterion 1 – Customer Insight 
 
1. Customer Identification 
 

• We have an in-depth understanding of the characteristics of our current 
and potential customer groups based on recent and reliable information 

• We have developed customer insight about our customer groups to 
better understand their needs and preferences 

• We make particular efforts to identify hard to reach and disadvantaged 
groups and individuals and have developed our services in response to 
their specific needs. 

 
2. Engagement and Consultation 
 

• We have a strategy for engaging and involving customers using a 
range of methods appropriate to the needs of identified customer 
groups. 

• We have made the consultation of customers integral to continually 
improving our service and we advise customers of the results and 
action taken. 

• We regularly review our strategies and opportunities for consulting and 
engaging with customers to ensure that the methods used are effective 
and provide reliable and representative results. 

 
3. Customer Satisfaction 
 

• We use reliable and accurate methods to measure customer 
satisfaction on a regular basis 

• We analyse and publicise satisfaction levels for the full range of 
customers for all main areas of our service and we have improved 
services as a result. 

• We include in our measurement of satisfaction specific questions 
relating to key areas including those on deliver, timeliness, information, 
access and the quality of customer service, as well as specific 
questions, which are informed by customer insight. 

• We set challenging and stretching targets for customer satisfaction and 
our lev
[...]
rvice compares well with that of similar organisations. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel 

21
st

 October  2008 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 
National Non-Domestic Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax 
And Overpaid Housing Benefit and Car Park Charges  
Accounts Submitted For Write-Off 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with details of the value of irrecoverable 
accounts under £2,000 that have been written off under delegated 
authority in the current financial year. These accounts are for NNDR, 
Sundry Debts, Council Tax,  Housing Benefit Overpayments and 
irrecoverable Car Park  charges.  

 
2 This submission does not include any accounts that are over £2,000 

which require Member approval to write-off.  
 
3 This is the first submission of write-offs for 2008/09 by the Head of 

Finance, in line with arrangements to report on a regular basis, in order 
to keep accounts more up to date. The Executive Member for 
Corporate Services approved the last report on 18

th
 March 2008 

 
4 Cases where the debt is under £2,000 have been written off under the 

delegated authority given to the Head of Finance, debts identified as 
irrecoverable this year are as follows (amounts rounded). The ‘year to 
date’ figures refer to amounts written off under delegated authority 
since April 2008.  

 

Fund Year to 
Date 

£ 

This 
submission 
(Cases 
under 
£2000) 

This 
submission 
(Cases 
over £2000) 

Total in 
07/08 
 
£ 

Value of Bills 
Raised in 
2008/09 
£ 

National 
Non-
Domestic 
Rates 
 
 

41,748 41,748 Nil 41,748 85.1m 

Sundry 
Debtors 

17,178 17,178 Nil 17,178 
 

22.7m 

Agenda Item 6Page 81



Council Tax 
 

249,158 249,158 Nil 249,158 78.5m 

Overpaid 
Housing 
Benefit 

49,782 49,782 Nil 49,782 0.32m 

Car-Park 
Charges 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.21m 

Overall 
Total 

357,866 357,866 0.00 357,866 186.8m 

   

Background 
[...]
 amounts require the approval as there are no individual debts in this        
report that total over £2,000. 

 

Analysis 

15 The very nature of debt recovery inherently involves the identification 
of debts that will not be paid and a recognition that such debts become 
irrecoverable and must be written off. As illustrated above there are a 
number of reasons why debts become irrecoverable and are written 
off.  

 
16 Financial regulations and prudent financial management dictate that 

provision for bad debts is made in the Council’s accounts. The 
following provision has been made in the Council’s accounts in 
2008/09 (rounded to the nearest ‘000): 
 
         £k 
NNDR     1,440 
Sundry Debtors        448 

           Council Tax    2,957 
           Poll Tax           2 
 Overpaid HB     1,798     

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
17 The Corporate Priority relevant to this report is to ‘Improve efficiency and 

reduce waste to free-up more resources’  It would be counter productive 
to use Officer’s time to try and recover debts that we are aware are 
irrecoverable. It is more efficient to utilise Officer resources in pursuing 
debts that are recoverable.  

 

Implications  
 
Financial 

18 The values for write off this financial year fall well within the bad debt 
provision (para. 30)  

 
19 There are no HR, Equality, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information 

Technology or Property  implications 

Page 83



Risk Management 

20 Not relevant to this report 

Recommendations 

21 To advise the Executive Member to note the amount of £357,866 
(shown in para. 4) of accounts valued at less than £2,000 written off in 
the 2007/08 financial year under the Head of Finance’s delegated 
authority. 

 
Reason: For information and to enable the Executive Member to  
       monitor action taken under delegated powers. 

 
 
 
Contact Details  
  
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jenny Smithson 
Payroll & Payments Manager 
Resources 
01904 551122 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Resources 
01904 551100 
 

    Report 
Approved � 

Date 4
th
 October 2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Head of Finance 
 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
Files can be found at the Local Taxation Section and Customer Accounts 
Section City Finance Centre Library Square.  
 

Page 84



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel 

21st October 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 

UPDATE ON GERSHON EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 

Summary 

1. This report is for information only and gives an update on progress against the 
Gershon efficiency targets in the light of the final 2007/08 outturn. 

 

 Background 

2. The Gershon efficiency agenda was a three-year national programme aimed at 
delivering a cumulative £6.45 billion of savings within local government by the 
end of 2007/08.  These savings were, in theory, available for investment in 
front-line services although, in reality, they were needed to balance budgets 
and to try to minimise council tax increases.  Each local authority was 
challenged to try to achieve 2.5% of savings per annum from a base-line figure 
set in 2004/05.  The base-line excluded education expenditure which was 
subject to separate targets within the Department for Children, Schools and 
families (DCSF). 

3. At least half of the annual efficiencies had to be cashable, i.e. there was a real 
monetary saving which could be re-directed elsewhere by the Council.  The 
remainder could be non-cashable, i.e. savings did not arise because of lower 
costs but because of improved performance:- e.g. an improvement in the time 
taken to process new benefit claimants with no increase in costs.  Savings had 
to be on-going for the whole three-year period of the programme.  One-off 
savings were not allowable. 

 
4. The Council’s efficiency savings are reported to the Department of
[...]
Cashable 1,035 1,306 1,306 1,306 
Total Achieved 4,784 8,101 10,942 10,942 
     
Over Achievement 2,197 2,230 2,136 2,136 

 
Note: In recognition of the fact that local authorities were already embracing efficiencies to 
balance budgets the government allowed 2004/05 efficiencies to count towards the 2005/06 
target. 
 

Page 86



 

The Council has successfully achieved its 3 year target of £8.8m, with 
additional efficiencies of £2.136m being found.  The final return has been 
submitted to DCLG and will be subject to a broad brush audit as part of the 
Audit Commission’s value for money review. 

12. DCLG has stated that any cashable efficiencies, over and above our 3 year 
target can be carried forward to meet the challenge of the national efficiency 
programme for the period 2008-09 – 2010/11, when councils have been 
challenged to find 3% net cashable efficiency gains per annum.  York is 
therefore entitled to carry forward £830k towards its 2008/09 efficiency target 
of £4.2m. 

 
The Efficiency Review Programme 
 

13. The Council is working towards a more formalised and structured way of 
managing the efficiency agenda.  Council has approved the release of £1m 
from the General Reserve for an invest to save fund to pump prime efficiency 
projects. Also a procurement process is currently underway to appoint a private 
sector partner to work with the council and bring in additional capacity and 
skills to drive through efficiency savings. The procurement process is looking 
for potential suppliers who are prepared to take the risk of non delivery of the 
savings by paying back a proportion of their fees should the required level of 
savings not be made. The successful partner should starting working on this 
agenda in January 2009  It is hoped that a managed programme will mean 
efficiencies and related cashable savings will significantly contribute to the 
annual budget savings target and maintain a good CPA score.  

 
The current efficiency climate 
 

14. Senior Government officials and commentators are concerned that as the 
‘Gershon programme has come to an end there could be a lack of focus on 
achieving further efficiencies even though the target has become tougher. 
Recent comments from Sir Peter Gershon and the Audit Commission are 
included below. 
 
‘There is still scope for significant efficiencies in the public sector. If we 
look at the gains, then they were about issues such as better 
procurement. But the gains from now on will be made through the re-
engineering of business processes. And this is much harder.’ 
 
An Audit Commission report this week, Back to front, supported his 
comments by warning that further savings would require ‘a strategic and 
long-term, transformational, back-to-front approach, delivered in a tight 
economic climate.’  
It added that to make the savings so far, ‘changes at senior level were 
necessary for some councils, to unblock obstacles to efficiency gains.’ 
 

15. The council is taking positive steps to ensure that it continues to review its 
operations to ensure they are performing as efficiently as possible and will 
strive to meet the harder efficiency targets. 

Page 87



 

 

Corporate Priorities 

16. The Efficiency Agenda plays an important role in achieving the corporate 
priority of improving our organisational effectiveness, specifically 

• Improve our focus on the need of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services 

• Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver 
better services for the people who live in York 

• Improve efficiency and reduce waste to free-up more resources. 

The Director of Resources is the Council’s efficiency champion and is leading 
on the approach required to ensure further efficiencies are delivered  
 

 Implications 
 

• Financial 
Failure to achieve the Gershon Efficiency Targets could have a detrimental 
effect on York’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment for Use of 
Resources and on its budgetary position. 
  

• Human Resources (HR) 
There are no implications 

 
• Equalities 

There are no implications 
 

• Legal 
There are no implications 
 

• Crime and Disorder  
There are no implications 
 

• Information Technology (IT)  
There are no implications 
 

• Property 
There are no implications 
 

• Other 
There are no implications 

 
Risk Management 
 

17. Because this report is for information only, there are no risks attached to any 
decision to be made.  There is a risk associated with the non-achievement of 
York’s efficiency target, namely the potential for a detrimental score in the 
Council’s CPA for Use of Resources.  To avoid this it is essential that the 

Page 88



 

Council continues to pursue efficiencies and can clearly show how they are 
captured and measured. 
 

 Recommendations 

18. Members are asked to recommend that the Executive Member:-  

1) Notes the progress against the Gershon efficiency targets and the steps 
being taken to ensure that the council achieves the harder targets. 

Reason: For information 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
 
Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 

tick 

Louise Dixon 
Financial Analyst 
Strategic Finance 
Tel No. 1177 

Report Approved 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All tick Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan Update
	5 Corporate Customer Strategy
	Annex A Customer Service Strategy
	Annex A1 Customer Strategy
	Annex A2 Customer Strategy
	Annex A3 Customer Strategy
	Annex A4 Customer Strategy
	Annex A5 Customer Strategy

	6 National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax & Overpaid Housing Benefit and Car Park Charges - Accounts Submitted for Write-off
	7 Update on Gershon Efficiency Savings



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 21 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), MOORE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), PIERCE (VICE-CHAIR), 
GUNNELL AND MORLEY (SUB FOR CLLR FIRTH) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FIRTH 

 
20. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Moore to the meeting as the newly appointed 
Executive Member for Corporate Services. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

22. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2008 

be approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

24. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items currently 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Members referred to the IT Strategy 2007-2012 and the IT Development 
Plan 2009/10, listed as items 1 and 2, and requested copies of these 
reports to enable them to feed in their comments. 1. 
 
Action Required  
1. Copy of IT reports to be emailed to EMAP members.   
 

 
SA  

 
 
 
 
 



25. CORPORATE CUSTOMER STRATEGY  

 
Members considered a report which presented the draft Corporate 
Customer Strategy, setting out a proposed ‘vision’ for the future delivery of 
efficient, customer focused services. 
 
The draft Strategy was attached as Annex A to the report, together with a 
revised Customer Complaints and Feedback Policy.  The Strategy was 
intended to revise and replace the former Customer Access Strategy, 
reflecting the development of the customer service agenda within local 
government and building upon the work of the easy@york project.  The 
revised Policy would replace the current Complaints Policy, which was 
outdated and did not reflect the importance of using customer feedback to 
help shape future service delivery.  Both documents had already been 
considered by the Executive at their meeting on 7 October and approved 
as the basis for further consultation prior to consideration of a final version 
in December 2008. 
 
Members’ views were invited on the draft Strategy and the consultation 
plan outlined in paragraph 17 of the report. 
 
Members questioned and commented on the following points: 

• Page 22 under heading ‘Designed for you’ to read “We will engage 
with our customers” 

• Requested confirmation that there would be feedback to consultees 
post consultation; 

• Questioned necessity and use of information collected on the 
Equalities and Diversity form; 

• Explanation requested of Customer Insight No. 1. Customer 
Identification, Annex 5, page 75 of ‘We have an in-depth 
understanding of the characteristics of our current and potential 
customer groups based on recent and reliable information’; 

• The inclusion of a question ‘Was the complaint dealt with to your 
satisfaction?’ in the Monitoring the Customer Feedback Procedure 
in Appendix 2 of the report, page 57; 

• Questioned any risk to the Strategies success with the Council HQ 
delays? 

 
One Member expressed concern at the language used in the Strategy and 
stated that he felt by reshaping the vision that this could lead to a 
deterioration and an impersonal customer service. He also suggested that 
a shortened version of the Strategy would be more appropriate for 
consultation. 
 
Officers confirmed that the aim of the Strategy was to identify areas of 
excellence and to improve on them and that this also involved taking 
account  of any feedback received. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note the above points on the 
Draft Customer Strategy and the outline consultation plan. 1. 



Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Members views are taken into account when 

shaping the Corporate Customer Strategy. 
 
Action Required  
1. Members feedback on the Strategy to be noted.   

 
SA  

 
26. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES, SUNDRY DEBTORS, COUNCIL 

TAX & OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT AND CAR PARK CHARGES - 

ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED FOR WRITE-OFF  

 
Members considered a report which provided details of irrecoverable 
accounts under £2,000 that had been written off under delegated authority 
in the current financial year, up to September 2008. 
 
A total of £357,866 had been written off to date, comprising: 

• £41,748 under national non-domestic rates 

• £17,178 under sundry debtors 

• £249,158 under council tax 

• £49,782 under overpaid housing benefit. 
 
Details were set out in paragraph 4 of the report.  It was noted that the 
values for write-off fell well within the provision made for bad debt in the 
Council’s accounts. 
 
Officers stated that the following amendments were required to the report: 

• Page 81, in the table, the fifth heading amend from ‘Total in 07/08’ to 
‘Total in 08/09’.  

• Paragraph 18, page 83, the reference to para. 30 amend to read 
para.16.  

 
Members questioned the staffing levels and resource costs involved in 
following up these debts.  
 
Following further discussion  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

(i) That the Executive Member be advised to note the amount of 
£357,866 of accounts valued at less than £2,000 written off in 
the 2008/09 financial year under the Head of Finance’s 
delegated authority; 

 
(ii) That Officers be thanked for their successful and effective work 

in keeping arrears at a low level.   
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 



RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: For information, and to enable the Executive Member to 

monitor action taken under delegated powers. 
 

27. UPDATE ON GERSHON EFFICIENCY SAVINGS  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress made 
against the Gershon efficiency targets, in light of the final 2007/08 out-turn, 
and outlined the steps being taken to ensure that the Council achieved the 
harder targets. 
 
The Gershon efficiency agenda was a three-year national programme 
aimed at delivering a cumulative saving of £6.45 billion within local 
government by the end of 2007/08.  The final out-turn position was set out 
in paragraph 11 of the report.  This showed that the 3 year target of £8.8m 
had been achieved, plus additional efficiencies of £2.136m.   
 
The Council was now working towards a more formalised and structured 
way of managing the efficiency agenda.  Action to date included the 
establishment of an invest to save fund to pump prime efficiency projects 
and the planned appointment of a private sector partner to bring in 
additional capacity and skills to drive through efficiency savings.  Positive 
steps were being taken to review operations to ensure they were 
performing as efficiently as possible, and the Council would continue to 
strive to meet the harder efficiency targets. 
 
In answer to Members questions regarding the additional efficiencies 
found, Officers confirmed that, in reality, most Authorities had achieved 
greater efficiencies in order to balance their budgets but that they this sum 
would be carried forward towards the City of York’s 2008/09 efficiency 
target of £4.2m. 
 
Members also referred to the procurement process currently underway to 
appoint a private sector partner to work with the Council to bring in 
additional capacity and skills to drive through the efficiency savings. They 
questioned how the partner would be used, fee levels and the risks 
involved. Members requested feedback on the procurement process to a 
future EMAP meeting. 1. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

(i) That the Executive Member be advised to note the progress 
against the Gershon efficiency targets and the steps being taken 
to ensure that the Council achieves the harder targets; 

 
(ii) That all staff be thanked for their efforts in achieving the 

efficiency savings made throughout the Authority. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 



RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: To update the Executive Member on progress against the 

Gershon efficiency targets 
 
Action Required  
1. Report on the procurement process to be prepared for a 
future EMAP meeting.   
 

 
SA  

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR P HEALEY, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR R MOORE, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


